

12-222
No. _____

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

AUG 20 2012

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW ORAVEC, in his individual capacity,
Petitioner,

v.

EARLINE COLE, as an individual and as personal representative of the Estate of Steven Bearcrane;
CLETUS COLE, as an individual and as personal representative of the Estate of Steven Bearcrane;
VERONICA SPRINGFIELD, as an individual and as personal representative of the Estate of Robert Springfield; P.B., minor child; V.S., minor child,
Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Elaine J. Goldenberg
Counsel of Record
Matthew S. McKenzie
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
egoldenberg@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of <i>Iqbal</i> Is Irreconcilable with This Court’s Teachings in That Case	9
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Lax Approach Conflicts with Other Circuits’ Strict Adherence to <i>Iqbal</i>	18
III. Agent Oravec’s Assertion of Qualified Immunity Makes This Case a Particularly Good Vehicle to Affirm the Force of <i>Iqbal</i> ’s Tenets.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
Appendix A	
<i>Cole v. Oravec</i> , 465 F. App’x 687 (9th Cir. 2012)	1a

Appendix B

Cole v. Federal Bureau of Investigations,
719 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (D. Mont. 2010)..... 5a

Appendix C

Order Denying Rehearing, *Cole v. Oravec*,
No. 10-35710 (9th Cir. May 21, 2012) 66a

Appendix D

Amended Complaint, *Cole v. Federal Bu-
reau of Investigations*, Case No. CV-09-21-
BLG-RFC-CFO (D. Mont. Sept. 4, 2009)..... 68a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Al-Kidd v. Ashcroft</i> , 598 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>panel decision reversed on other grounds</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	22
<i>Ammons v. Washington Department of Social & Health Services</i> , 648 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2379 (2012)	22
<i>Argueta v. United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 643 F.3d 60 (3d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baca v. Starr</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2101 (2012)	22
<i>Barrett v. Orman</i> , 373 F. App'x 823 (10th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	9
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	2
<i>Bright v. Thompson</i> , 467 F. App'x 462 (6th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	26
<i>Constitutional Guided Walking Tours v. Independence Visitor Center Corp.</i> , 454 F. App'x 118 (3d Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	25

<i>Edwards v. Prime Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Farm Labor Organization Committee v. Ohio State Highway Patrol</i> , 308 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	25
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>Hensley Manufacturing v. ProPride, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	26
<i>Jones v. Roy</i> , 449 F. App'x 526 (8th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Kansas Penn Gaming, LLC v. Collins</i> , 656 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Khalik v. United Air Lines</i> , 671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>L.L. Nelson Enterprises, Inc. v. County of St. Louis</i> , 673 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>LaMagna v. Brown</i> , No. 11-488-pr, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 6691 (2d Cir. Apr. 4, 2012).....	21
<i>Lobozzo v. Colorado Department of Corrections</i> , 429 F. App'x 707 (10th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Los Angeles County v. Rettele</i> , 550 U.S. 609 (2007).....	26
<i>Mamani v. Berzaín</i> , 654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011).....	19

<i>McCauley v. City of Chicago</i> , 671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	24, 25
<i>Nalls v. Bureau of Prisons of United States</i> , 359 F. App'x 99 (11th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> , 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Rao v. BP Products North America, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 2009).....	18-19
<i>Rhodes v. Prince</i> , 360 F. App'x 555 (5th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Rondigo, L.L.C. v. Township of Richmond</i> , 641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012)	26
<i>Santiago v. Warminster Township</i> , 629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010)	18, 19
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	24
<i>Soto-Torres v. Fraticelli</i> , 654 F.3d 153 (1st Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Starr v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 659 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2101 (2012).....	21-22
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	15
<i>Van Leer v. Deutsche Bank Sec., Inc.</i> , No. 11-1520, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 9091 (4th Cir. May 2, 2012)	18

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech, 528 U.S.
562 (2000)..... 15

Williams v. County of San Mateo, No. 08-
17747, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 13470 (9th
Cir. July 2, 2012) 23

*Zhao v. Unknown Agent of the Central In-
telligence Agency*, 411 F. App'x 336 (D.C.
Cir. 2010)..... 21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pet. Reply Br., *Baca v. Starr*, 132 S. Ct.
2101 (2012) (No. 11-834), 2012 WL
1228264..... 22
